The present study was conducted 

at Gandhi hospital, Patients with HIV/AIDS satisfying 

inclusion and exclusion criteria admitted in the 

Department of General Medicine, Gandhi hospital over a 

period of one year that is from August 2016 to July 2017.  

One hundred and thirty two (n=132) of both sexes. 

Sample of 132 cases admitted in Gandhi hospital during 

the study period were taken. Ethical clearance has been 

obtained from the Ethical clearance committee chaired by 

the Principal Gandhi Medical College, Secunderabad, in 

a prescribed certificate.